Following the release of IFRIC’s decision, management undertook a detailed review of new and updated software licensing and
maintenance agreements and obtained independent advice from a third party. We analysed revenue recognition in respect of
various contracts with our customers to reassess if we are acting as principal or agent.

Management concluded that while Data#3 does meet some criteria of control, on balance it does not demonstrate sufficient control of the
licenses for vendor-delivered software licensing and maintenance contracts before they are transferred to the customer and therefore has
determined that we act as an agent in respect of these sales. The group has revised its accounting policy for the recognition of sales of
vendor-delivered software licensing and maintenance contracts to account for this revenue as agent. On this basis, revenue recognised
as agent is the net of revenue due under the contract (including related volume rebates or incentives) and costs of sale. The effect on the
FY23 Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the change in accounting policy is shown below:

As previously
reported

Adjustments Adjusted1

$’000 $’000 $’000

Year ended 30 June 2023

Revenue from contracts with customers 2,560,700 (1,752,075) 808,625

Total revenue 2,564,570 (1,752,075) 812,495

Purchase of goods (2,078,047) 1,664,171 (413,876)

Other costs of sales on services (119,189) 87,904 (31,285)

Total expenses (2,511,336) 1,752,075 (759,261)

Profit before income tax 53,234 - 53,234

61   Data#3 Annual Report 2024   Data#3 Annual Report 2024   62

Note 3. Revenue (continued)

1. At 31 December 2023 we had adjusted for all vendor-delivered software licensing contracts. Upon further investigation, we
determined that vendor-delivered maintenance contracts also meet the criteria for reporting on an agent basis; we have adjusted for
this change in these figures. Also, certain reclassifications have been made to prior year financial statements disclosed in our report
for the six months ended 31 December 2023 to conform with classifications used in the current year. These reclassifications had no

[…]

Business unit/revenue stream note recognition timing $’000 $’000

Infrastructure Solutions (INS)

Hardware – as principal A (1) Point in time 470,199 482,721

Software licensing and vendor-branded
maintenance services – as agent

A (2) Point in time 11,031 8,090

Services – as principal B (2) Over time 1,463 397

Software Solutions (SWS)

Software licensing, vendor-branded
maintenance services and consumption
sales – as agent

A (2) Point in time 68,134 62,063

Consulting – as principal B (2) Over time 1,452 1,159

Services

Consulting services – as principal B (2) Over time 32,718 34,591

Maintenance and project services
– as principal

B (1)/(2) Over time 89,044 86,869

Managed services – as principal B (1) Over time 43,880 39,594

Vendor branded maintenance contracts
– as agent

A (2) Point in time 27,649 25,050

Contracting services – as principal B (3) Over time 60,176 68,091

Total revenue from contracts with customers 805,746 808,625

Other revenue 9,937 3,870

815,683 812,495

1. Adjusted for the change in accounting policy described above. Please refer to the table below:

As previously
reported

Adjustments Adjusted

Business unit $’000 $’000 $’000

Year ended 30 June 2023

Infrastructure Solutions 566,187 (74,933) 491,254

Software Solutions 1,652,453 (1,589,238) 63,215

Business Aspect 33,204 - 33,204

Project Services 74,549 - 74,549

Support Services 164,330 (87,904) 76,426

People Solutions 68,091 - 68,091

Discovery Technology 1,886 - 1,886

Total revenue from contracts with customers 2,560,700 (1,752,075) 808,625

63   Data#3 Annual Report 2024   Data#3 Annual Report 2024   64

Note 3. Revenue (continued)

A Product revenue

(1)  Sales of hardware
We sell hardware products that are sourced from and delivered by multiple suppliers. We recognise revenue from the sale of these
products at the point in time when control of the promised goods has passed to the customer (at which time an invoice is raised)
and as principal. Payments from customers are generally due within 30 days of invoice date. The following indicators are used by
the company in determining when control has passed to the customer:

• we have a right to payment for the product or service